## CITY OF VINELAND

## ORDINANCE NO. 2016-34

## ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CREATION OF CROSSWALKS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NJSA 40:65-10.

WHEREAS, NJSA 40:65-10 authorizes municipalities within the State of New Jersey to provide for laying of crosswalks and the grading, paving, repaving or improving of portions of sidewalks lying in the angles of intersections of streets at public cost ; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has completed Phase 1 of the Landis Avenue Resurfacing Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has recommended the construction of two mid-block crosswalks to be located on the 600 and 700 blocks of Landis Avenue, so as to better assist pedestrians residing and shopping on Landis Avenue and to better protect the public health, safety and welfare of its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the creation of two cross-walks be permitted on the 600 block and 700 block of Landis Avenue at the following location and description:

1. Name of Street. Landis Avenue. Location. Beginning at a point 409 feet west of the westerly curbline of Seventh Street and extending to a point ten feet westerly therefrom.

2. Name of Street. Landis Avenue. Location. Beginning at a point 434 feet east of the easterly curbline of Seventh Street and extending to a point ten feet easterly therefrom.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any Ordinance or portions thereof that are inconsistent herewith shall be deleted and void to the extent of such inconsistencies and the terms of this Ordinance shall supersede the same.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to Law.

Passed First Reading: September 13, 2016

Passed Final Reading:

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk